

No. 09-11166

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SOUTHGATE MASTER FUND, LLC, by and through
MONTGOMERY CAPITAL ADVISORS, LLC, its Tax Matters Partner,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. GREENE (202) 514-3573
JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126

*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

Of Counsel:

JAMES T. JACKS
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iii
Acronym Glossary	vi
Introduction	1
Argument:	
A. Southgate has failed to demonstrate that the De Castro and Coscia opinions complied with Treasury Regulation § 1.6664-4(c)(1)'s minimum requirements	5
1. The District Court's findings and the record evidence demonstrate that the opinions' assumptions were incorrect, and that Beal and Montgomery should have known that they were incorrect	7
a. Partnership-structure assumptions	8
b. GNMA/basis-build transaction assumptions	15
c. Assumptions that profit — not tax — motivated the NPL acquisition	18
2. Subjective belief is not the standard for evaluating the assumptions	20
B. Southgate cannot justify Beal's failure to follow his attorneys' advice regarding the GNMA's	21

	Pages
C. Compliance with a “literal — if narrow — reading” of “black-letter law” cannot immunize Beal from the Code’s mandatory accuracy-related penalties, as the District Court erroneously held, particularly given that Beal was specifically advised that the claimed tax benefits would be disallowed if (as here) the partnership violated well-settled judicial tax doctrines . . .	24
D. Southgate has failed to demonstrate that none of the mandatory accuracy-related penalties apply to Beal’s attempt to shelter \$1 billion through a sham partnership	29
1. Valuation-misstatement penalty	29
2. Substantial-understatement penalty	34
3. Negligence penalty	35
Conclusion	38
Regulatory Addendum	39
Certificate of service	42
Certificate of compliance	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alamo Nat’l Bank v. Commissioner, 95 F.2d 622
 (5th Cir. 1938). 5

American Boat Co. v. United States, 583 F.3d 471
 (7th Cir. 2009). 8, 21

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997). 32

Barlow v. Commissioner, 301 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2002). 37

CM Holdings, Inc. In re, 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002). 24, 25

Clearmeadow Investments, LLC v. United States,
 87 Fed. Cl. 509 (2009). 32

Commissioner v. Culbertson, 337 U.S. 733 (1949). 9

Compaq Computer Corp. v. Commissioner, 277 F.3d
 778 (5th Cir. 2001). 19

Conway v. United States, 326 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2003). 36

Enbridge Energy Co. v. United States, 553 F. Supp. 2d
 716 (S.D. Tex. 2008), *aff’d by unpublished opinion*,
 354 Fed. Appx. 15 (5th Cir. 2009). 24

Heasley v. Commissioner, 902 F.2d 380 (5th Cir.
 1990) 29-31, 33

InterTAN, Inc. v. Commissioner, 87 T.C.M. (CCH)
 767, *aff’d*, 117 Fed. Appx. 348 (5th Cir. 2004) 22

Kanawha Gas & Utilities Co. v. Commissioner, 214 F.2d
 685 (5th Cir. 1954). 11

Keller v. Commissioner, 556 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir.
 2009). 32, 33

Long-Term Capital Holdings v. United States, 330 F. Supp.
 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004), *aff’d by summary order*,
 150 Fed. Appx. 40 (2d Cir. 2005). 6, 24, 27, 28, 34

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS, 562 F.3d 1190 (2009). 37

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet
 Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 30, 33

Pages

Cases (continued):

Neonatology Assocs. v. Commissioner, 299 F.3d 221
 (3d Cir. 2002) 36

Sala v. United States, __ F.3d __, No. 08-1333, 2010 WL
 2872368 (10th Cir. July 23, 2010) 19, 20

Santa Monica Pictures, LLC v. Commissioner,
 89 T.C.M. (CCH) 1157 (2005) 6, 27-28, 34

Stobie Creek Investments v. United States, No. 2008-5190,
 __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 2331155
 (Fed. Cir. June 11, 2010) 8, 24

United States v. Boyle, 469 U.S. 241 (1985) 2

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 475 34

§ 704 25

§ 6662 1

Miscellaneous:

56 Fed. Reg. 8943-01 (March 4, 1991) 29

56 Fed. Reg. 67492-01 (Dec. 31, 1991) 29

S. Rep. No. 97-494 (1982) 3, 4

Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.701-2 34

§ 1.704-3(a)(7) 25

§ 1.704-3(a)(10) 26

§ 1.6662-3(b)(1)(ii) 36

Pages

Miscellaneous (continued):

Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.6662-5(d)	30, 31, 33
§ 1.6662-5(g)	29-31, 33
§ 1.6664-4(b)(1)	22
§ 1.6664-4(c)(1)	2, 3, 5, 8
§ 1.6664-4(c)(1)(ii)	6, 20

U.S. Treas. Dep't, Office of Tax Policy, <i>Penalty and Interest Provisions of the Internal Revenue Code</i> (1999)	37
